
 1

MONDAY-7:00 P.M.                   JUNE 19, 2006           SPECIAL MEETING 
 
 
 
The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held a special meeting on the above 
date and time in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Administration 
Building with Mayor C. L. Foster presiding.  Members of Council that were in 
attendance were:  L. A. Hummer, B. S. Meggs, E. K. Rivers, D. K. Stallings, J. A. 
Stimatz and J. B. Walton.  Members absent were:  J. M. Baker and M. E. Brooks.  
Staff members attending were:  City Manager R. C. Olson, City Clerk D. S. 
Pierce-Tamplen, Deputy City Clerk V. D. White, Planning Director J. C. Brooks 
and Community Development Coordinator S. W. Anderson 
 
Mayor C. L. Foster opened the meeting by welcoming those attending.  He gave 
the invocation after which City Manager R. C. Olson led the Pledge of Allegiance 
to the Flag of the United States of America.  
 
1} AWARD OF BID: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that the special meeting was for the consideration of an 
award of bid for the construction of the community resource/training center as 
part of the Hugh Cale Revitalization Strategies Grant.  He called upon City 
Manager Olson for comments. 
 
City Manager Olson stated that on tonight’s agenda we have before us the 
consideration of awarding a bid for the construction of the community 
resource/training center.  The center will be located on the corner of Shepherd 
Street and Road Street.  We had a bid opening on June 12, 2006 and those bids 
came in higher than what we anticipated. He called Sandra Anderson to the 
podium to give an overview of where we are at on this project.   
 
Ms. Anderson stated that we did open the bids on June 12th to award a contract 
to construct the community resource/training center.  We had discussed earlier 
in the year that we estimated that the cost of the construction be approximately 
$545,000.  The following bids were received: 
 
 SEVAC Corp---------------------------------------------------------$682.400 

A. R. Chesson Construction, Inc.--------------------------------$644,935 
THR Enterprises, Inc.---------------------------------------------- No Bid 
Z Corp----------------------------------------------------------------$855,409 

 
The proposed budget in 2004 for this activity was as follows: 
 
 



 2

 Year 3  $212,500 
 Year 4  $212,500 
 Year 5  $  75,000 
         TOTAL  $500,000 
 
As indicated the lowest bid exceeds the estimated costs in the budget, therefore 
we would like to propose to utilize program income generated and revise Year 5 
Budget by adding $30,000 to the public facilities activities and in turn reducing 
the clearance and demolition activities.  Staff has spoken with DCA and they 
have given us verbal permission to do this.  A letter is being prepared from DCA 
giving us written approval.   
 
The following is the revised budget that has been discussed with the Department 
 
 Year 3   $212,500 
 Program Income $116,237.53 
 Year 4   $212,500 
 Year 5   $105,000 
               TOTAL  $646,237 
 
The difference in the program budget that was done by staff in 2004 is because 
of rising construction cost and the aftermath of Hurricane Katrina.  The lowest 
bid submitted equals approximately a cost of $115 per square foot, which is a 
reasonable cost to construct a metal prefabricated building. 
 
Staff is recommending approval of the award of bid to A. R. Chesson 
Construction Company in the amount of $644,935 contingent upon the 
Department of Community Assistance’s approval of the budget adjustments. 
 
Councilman E. K. Rivers asked questions regarding the exterior of the building. 
 
City Manager Olson said that Councilman Rivers had approached him about the 
minority participation and 13% of the sub-contractors are minority based firms 
totaling $86,920.00.   
 
Councilman Rivers advised that he would like to see that percentage move 
upward to about 25%. 
 
Following a general discussion period, 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman J. B. Walton to authorize the City Manager to award 
the community resource/training center construction contract to 
the lowest responsible bidder, A. R. Chesson Construction 



 3

Company, Inc. in the amount of $644,935 contingent upon 
Department of Community Assistance’s approval of the budget 
adjustments.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, 
Walton, Hummer, Meggs, Stallings and Stimatz.  Against:  None.  
Motion carried. 

 
2} MAYOR’S COMMENTS: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that he had received a letter from the Pasquotank County 
Commissioners asking if we would be interesting in holding a joint city/county 
meeting on July 31, 2006.  We are hosting the meeting this time and he will be 
working with Chairman Perry on what is going to be on the agenda. 
 
 
3} ADJOURNMENT: 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council at this time, Mayor 
Foster called for a motion of adjournment. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to adjourn the meeting.  Those voting 
in favor of the motion were:  Stimatz, Stallings, Hummer, Meggs, 
Rivers and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
Mayor Foster adjourned the meeting at 7:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
      City Clerk 
 
 
_________________________________  
Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 


